

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 364 OF 2013

PRIYA SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHARAD MITTAL Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The respondent has not chosen to contest this petition, despite service of notice upon him. The petitioner-wife has prayed for transfer of matrimonial case, Divorce Petition No.38/48/2012 titled "Sharad Mittal vs. Priya Sharma", presently pending disposal before the Court of Upper District and Session Courts at Tizara, District Alwar, Rajasthan to the Family Court at Panipat, Haryana.

For the reasons stated in the transfer petition, Divorce Petition No.38/48/2012, mentioned above, is transferred to the Family Court at Panipat, Haryana, for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to both the courts. Records shall be sent to the transferee court forthwith. Parties to appear before the transferee court on Monday, the 10th February, 2014.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed with the above direction.

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

New Delhi,

DATED: 9th December, 2013.

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 364 OF 2013

PRIYA SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHARAD MITTAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Talwar,Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sureshan P.,Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order:

"The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to both the courts. Records shall be sent to the transferee court forthwith. Parties to appear before the transferee court on Monday, the 10th February, 2014.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed with the above direction."

(Mahabir Singh)		(Veena Khera)	
Court Master		Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file)